
Bildende	
   Kunstneres	
   Forening	
   i	
   Hordaland	
   -­‐	
   BKFH	
   har	
   gjennomført	
   en	
   liten	
  
spørrerunde	
   til	
   de	
   politiske	
   partier	
   i	
   forbindelse	
   med	
   kommune-­‐	
   og	
   fylkestingvalget	
  
2011.	
  Her	
  følger	
  først	
  spørsmålene	
  og	
  lenger	
  nede	
  finner	
  du	
  svarene	
  vi	
  har	
  fått	
  inn	
  fra	
  
noen	
  av	
  partiene.	
  	
  
	
  
Spørsmålene:	
  
1:	
  Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
  Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  Bergen	
  
2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
(Bevilgningene	
  har	
  ligget	
  bakpå	
  i	
  forhold	
  til	
  den	
  vedtatte	
  kunstplanen.	
  Noen	
  eksempler:	
  	
  
-­‐	
  B-­‐open	
  skulle	
  vært	
  støttet	
  med	
  200.000	
  de	
  siste	
  fire	
  årene,	
  men	
  faktisk	
  beløp	
  har	
  vært	
  150.000	
  kr.	
  	
  
-­‐	
  I	
  2010	
  ble	
  det	
  tildelt	
  2,7	
  mill	
  til	
  stipender	
  og	
  priser:	
  I	
  følge	
  planen	
  skulle	
  det	
  i	
  år	
  vært	
  avsatt	
  til	
  sammen	
  
4,5	
  mill.	
  Av	
  dette	
  1,5	
  mill	
  til	
  Arbeidsstipend,	
  men	
  faktisk	
  beløp	
  i	
  fjor	
  var	
  400.000	
  kr	
  til	
  arbeidsstipend.	
  	
  
-­‐	
  Etablering	
  og	
  kulturstipend	
  for	
  billedkunstnere	
  skulle	
  økes	
  til	
  50.000	
  kr.	
  De	
  fleste	
  tildelingene	
  i	
  2010	
  var	
  
20	
  –	
  30.000	
  kr	
  og	
  bare	
  3	
  stipender	
  på	
  40.000.	
  	
  
-­‐	
   Frie	
  midler	
   i	
   2011	
   var	
   830.000	
   kr	
   inkl	
   50.000	
   kr	
   til	
   produksjon	
   og	
   formidlingsarenaer,	
   mens	
   i	
   følge	
  
planen	
  skulle	
  dette	
  ha	
  nådd	
  2	
  mill	
  +	
  600.000	
  til	
  produksjon	
  og	
  formidlingsarena).	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  1,2	
  %	
  
regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
(Bergen	
  kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  ble	
  vedtatt	
  i	
  2001	
  og	
  innebærer	
  at	
  1,2	
  %	
  av	
  huskostnadene	
  for	
  
kommunale	
  bygg	
  og	
  anlegg	
  skal	
  avsettes	
  til	
  kunstnerisk	
  utsmykking.	
  Siden	
  ordningen	
  trådte	
  i	
  kraft	
  har	
  det	
  
årlig	
  vært	
  avsatt	
  1	
  mill.	
  til	
  formålet,	
  noe	
  som	
  er	
  langt	
  under	
  1,2	
  %).	
  
	
  
3:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   etableringer	
   og	
   drift	
   av	
   kunstnerstyrte	
   initiativer	
   og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
(Det	
   er	
   i	
   senere	
   tid	
   etablert	
   en	
   rekke	
   nye	
   initiativer	
   slik	
   som	
   Bergen	
   Kjøtt,	
   Entrée,	
   Knipsu,	
   Tag	
   Team	
  
Studio,	
  Premiss,	
  Bergen	
  Ateliergruppe,	
  Trykkeriet	
  –	
  senter	
  for	
  samtidsgrafikk	
  m.fl.)	
  
	
  
4:	
  Vil	
  dere	
   sikre	
   fremtidig	
  drift	
   av	
  Visp	
  –	
  Produsentenheten	
   for	
  visuell	
  kunst?	
  Hvorfor/	
  
hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
(Visp	
  ble	
  stiftet	
  10.	
  Juni	
  2009	
  i	
  kommunal	
  regi.	
  Visp	
  er	
  et	
  kompetansesenter	
  og	
  en	
  nettverksorganisasjon	
  
for	
  det	
  visuelle	
  kunstfeltet	
  på	
  Vestlandet,	
  og	
  arbeider	
  for	
  å	
  bedre	
  og	
  tilrettelegge	
  vilkårene	
  for	
  produksjon	
  
og	
  formidling	
  av	
  visuell	
  kunst	
  i	
  Bergen	
  og	
  Hordaland).	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
(I	
  Kunstplanen	
  fra	
  2008	
  fremgår	
  det	
  at	
  Bergen	
  Kommune	
  vil	
  vurdere	
  et	
  årlig	
  driftstilskudd	
  til	
  HKS.	
  Det	
  er	
  
fremdeles	
  ikke	
  blitt	
  gjennomført.	
  HKS	
  er	
  det	
  eneste	
  kunstsenteret	
  i	
  Norge	
  uten	
  fast	
  kommunal	
  støtte	
  fra	
  
sin	
  ”vertskommune”)	
  
	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
(Av	
   de	
   5	
   kunstnerstipendene	
   blir	
   det	
   fordelt	
   2	
   stipend	
   pålydende	
   25.000	
   kr	
   til	
   billedkunstnerne.	
  Dette	
  
beløpet	
  har	
  vært	
  uendret	
  over	
  lengre	
  tid.	
  I	
  for	
  eksempel	
  Sogn	
  og	
  Fjordane	
  er	
  dette	
  stipendet	
  50.000	
  kr).	
  	
  
	
  
Arne	
  Bakke	
  
Styreleder	
  BKFH	
  
Mobil:	
  95967783	
  
e-­‐post:	
  arne@fabulat.no	
  
www.BKFH.no	
  
	
  
Nedenfor	
  følger	
  svar	
  fra	
  de	
  partiene	
  som	
  har	
  besvart	
  spørsmålene:	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
Bergen	
  Høyre.	
  Innsendt	
  av	
  Haakon	
  Thuestad	
  	
  
	
  
Spørsmål:	
  
1:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
   Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  
Bergen	
  2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Høyre	
   er	
   svært	
   stolte	
   av	
   Kunstplanen	
   til	
   Bergen	
   kommune.	
   Høyre	
   har	
   hatt	
  
kulturbyråden	
  i	
  Bergen	
  siden	
  2003,	
  og	
  har	
  i	
  hele	
  perioden	
  lagt	
  stor	
  vekt	
  på	
  å	
  prioritere	
  
det	
  profesjonelle	
  kulturlivet.	
  
	
  
I	
  denne	
  valgperioden	
  har	
  bevilgningene	
  til	
  det	
  profesjonelle	
  kulturlivet	
  økt	
  med	
  60	
  %.	
  Så	
  
vidt	
  oss	
  bekjent	
  har	
  en	
  slik	
  offensiv	
  kommunal	
  satsing	
  aldri	
  tidligere	
  funnet	
  i	
  Norge.	
  For	
  
Høyre	
  er	
  det	
  svært	
  viktig	
  å	
  gi	
  gode,	
  stabile	
  og	
  langsiktige	
  rammevillkår	
  for	
  profesjonelle	
  
kunstnere.	
   Dette	
   gjør	
   vi	
   gjennom	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   institusjoner,	
   priser,	
   stipender,	
  
produksjonsstøtte	
  m.m.	
  
	
  
Vår	
  ambisjon	
  er	
  å	
  følge	
  den	
  årlige	
  progresjonen	
  i	
  kunstplanen.	
  Men	
  kunstplanen	
  er	
  ikke	
  
et	
   budsjett.	
  Og	
  når	
   regjeringen	
  blant	
   annet	
   la	
   om	
   inntektssystemet,	
   slik	
   at	
  Bergen	
   var	
  
den	
  byen	
  i	
  Norge	
  som	
  kom	
  dårligst	
  ut	
  og	
  tapte	
  rundt	
  70	
  millioner	
  kroner	
  pr.	
  år,	
  gjør	
  det	
  
at	
  det	
  ble	
  vanskeligere	
  å	
  opprettholde	
  det	
  tempoet	
  vi	
  ønsket.	
  
	
  
Høyre	
  er	
  stolte	
  over	
  hva	
  vi	
  har	
  fått	
  til	
  på	
  kulturfeltet	
  siden	
  2003.	
  Vi	
  tenker	
  langsiktig	
  og	
  
ønsker	
  å	
  videreutvikle	
  kulturbyen	
  Bergen	
  som	
  Nordens	
  mest	
  spennende	
  og	
  nyskapende	
  
kulturby.	
  Etter	
  vår	
  mening	
  er	
  vi	
  det	
  partiet	
  som	
  med	
  størst	
  troverdighet	
  kan	
  si	
  at	
  vi	
  skal	
  
satse	
  kraftig	
  på	
  kulturlivet	
  også	
  i	
  årene	
  fremover,	
  resultatene	
  av	
  åtte	
  år	
  med	
  kulturbyråd	
  
fra	
  Høyre	
  taler	
  for	
  seg.	
  
	
  
En	
  stemme	
  til	
  Høyre	
  er	
  en	
  stemme	
  til	
  et	
  parti	
  som	
  kan,	
   forstår	
  og	
   ikke	
  minst	
  ønsker	
  å	
  
satse	
   på	
   det	
   profesjonelle	
   kulturlivet.	
   Selv	
   da	
   Bergen	
   kommune	
   hadde	
   en	
   milliard	
   i	
  
underskudd	
  i	
  2003	
  ble	
  kulturfeltet	
  skjermet	
   for	
  kutt	
  –	
  og	
  siden	
  den	
  gang	
  har	
  de	
  årlige	
  
bevilgningene	
  økt	
  kraftig	
  hvert	
  eneste	
  år.	
  
	
  
Høyre	
   mener	
   at	
   et	
   sterkt	
   kulturliv,	
   med	
   gode	
   arbeidsvillkår	
   for	
   kunstnere	
   er	
   en	
   av	
  
Bergens	
  viktigste	
  grunnsteiner	
   som	
  en	
  moderne	
  by.	
  Vår	
   satsing	
  på	
  kulturbyen	
  Bergen	
  
skal	
  fortsette	
  med	
  full	
  styrke	
  om	
  vi	
  fortsatt	
  får	
  tillit	
  av	
  byens	
  befolkning	
  til	
  å	
  fortsette	
  i	
  
byråd.	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Bergen	
  bystyre	
  har	
  vedtatt	
  at	
  det	
  innen	
  2017	
  skal	
  brukes	
  5	
  millioner	
  kroner	
  årlig	
  
til	
  kunst	
  i	
  offentlig	
  rom/kunstnerisk	
  utsmykking.	
  Høyre	
  ønsker	
  å	
  styrke	
  dette	
  området,	
  
og	
   legger	
   stor	
   vekt	
   på	
   kunstnerisk	
   utsmykking	
   i	
   alle	
   nybygg.	
   Det	
   nye	
   svømme-­‐	
   og	
  
stupeanlegget	
  på	
  Nygårdstangen	
  er	
  et	
  godt	
  eksempel	
  på	
  dette.	
  
	
  



3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  	
  
Høyre	
  har	
  økt	
  bevilgningene	
  til	
  det	
  profesjonelle	
  kunstlivet	
  fra	
  43	
  til	
  69	
  millioner	
  kroner	
  
årlig	
  siden	
  2007.	
  En	
  økning	
  på	
  60	
  %.	
  Dette	
  viser	
  at	
  det	
  er	
  rom	
  for	
  å	
  ivareta	
  og	
  følge	
  opp	
  
nye	
  initiativer	
  i	
  byen.	
  Bergen	
  kommune	
  vurderer	
  fortløpende	
  alle	
  søknader	
  om	
  tilskudd	
  
til	
  nye	
  tiltak	
  basert	
  på	
  kunstfaglige	
  vurderinger,	
  og	
  Høyre	
  ønsker	
  å	
  fortsette	
  styrkingen	
  
av	
  dette	
  feltet	
  slik	
  at	
  det	
  også	
  de	
  kommende	
  år	
  blir	
  mulig	
  å	
  ivareta	
  det	
  nye	
  –	
  i	
  tillegg	
  til	
  
det	
  vi	
  allerede	
  har.	
  
	
  
4:	
   Vil	
   dere	
   sikre	
   fremtidig	
   drift	
   av	
   Visp	
   –	
   Produsentenheten	
   for	
   visuell	
   kunst?	
  
Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Høyre	
  har	
  vært	
  med	
  på	
  å	
  opprette	
  Visp,	
  og	
  vår	
  kultursatsing	
  har	
  siden	
  2003	
  prioritert	
  
visuell	
   kunst	
   svært	
   høyt.	
   Derfor	
   vil	
   vi	
   selvsagt	
   fortsette	
   vår	
   satsing	
   på	
   dette	
   området	
  
gjennom	
  å	
  støtte	
  Visp	
  og	
  andre	
  tiltak	
  innenfor	
  visuell	
  kunst.	
  Samtidig	
  foretar	
  kommunen	
  
alltid	
  faglige	
  vurderinger	
  av	
  de	
  tilskudd	
  som	
  gis,	
  slik	
  at	
  vi	
  er	
  sikre	
  på	
  at	
  pengene	
  brukes	
  
best	
   mulig	
   –	
   og	
   bidrar	
   mest	
   mulig	
   til	
   å	
   nå	
   de	
   kulturpolitiske	
   mål	
   som	
   er	
   fastsatt	
   i	
  
kunstplanen.	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Hordaland	
  Kunstsenter	
  er	
   tradisjonelt	
  et	
  av	
   fylkeskommunens	
  kunstpolitiske	
   tiltak,	
  og	
  
finansieringen	
  av	
  HKS	
  er	
  deres	
  ansvar.	
  	
  
	
  
Imidlertid	
  har	
  Høyre	
  fått	
  med	
  seg	
  den	
  svært	
  positive	
  utviklingen	
  HKS	
  har	
  hatt	
  de	
  siste	
  
årene,	
  og	
  vi	
  mener	
  at	
  HKS	
  blir	
  en	
  stadig	
  viktigere	
  og	
  relevant	
  institusjon	
  for	
  kunstfeltet	
  i	
  
Bergen.	
   Derfor	
   ønsker	
   Høyre	
   å	
   konkret	
   vurdere	
   å	
   støtte	
   HKS	
   også	
   med	
   kommunalt	
  
tilskudd	
  om	
  det	
  finnes	
  rom	
  for	
  det	
  i	
  budsjettene	
  de	
  kommende	
  år.	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Høyre	
  ønsker	
   en	
   tydeligere	
  og	
  kraftigere	
  kultursatsing	
   fra	
  Hordaland	
   fylkeskommune.	
  
Høyre	
  er	
  fornøyd	
  med	
  at	
  vi	
  fikk	
  flertall	
  for	
  å	
  etablere	
  Kulturelt	
  utviklingsprogram	
  (KUP)	
  
med	
   6	
   millioner	
   kroner.	
   Høyre	
   mener	
   også	
   det	
   er	
   på	
   høy	
   tid	
   at	
   kunstnerstipend	
   og	
  
kulturbevilgninger	
  generelt	
  fra	
  fylket	
  økes	
  kraftig	
  og	
  utvides	
  i	
  omfang.	
  	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  



	
  
Arbeiderpartiet:	
  Innsendt	
  av	
  Ruth	
  Grung,	
  Fylkesordførerkandidat	
  Ap	
  
	
  
Spørsmål:	
  
1:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
   Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  
Bergen	
  2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Kunstplanen	
  er	
  opprinnelig	
  en	
  ide	
  fra	
  Arbeiderpartiet	
  og	
  vi	
  ønsker	
  å	
  følge	
  den	
  opp	
  som	
  
den	
  ligger.	
  Vi	
  er	
  smertelig	
  klar	
  over	
  at	
  det	
  sittende	
  byråd	
  ikke	
  har	
  gjort	
  dette	
  økonomisk	
  
de	
   siste	
   årene.	
   Vi	
   vet	
   at	
   kunstnere	
   spesielt	
   er	
   avhengig	
   av	
   forutsigbarhet	
   i	
   forhold	
   til	
  
midler	
   så	
   vi	
   ønsker	
   å	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   og	
   gi	
   kunstnerne	
   den	
   økonomiske	
  
forutsigbarheten	
  de	
  trenger	
  og	
  fortjener.	
  	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Ja,	
  vi	
  mener	
  at	
  det	
  er	
  en	
  god	
  målsetning	
  å	
  legge	
  seg	
  på	
  nivået	
  etter	
  2001	
  vedtaket.	
  Vi	
  er	
  
spesielt	
   opptatt	
   av	
   at	
   arena	
   der	
   barn	
   oppholder	
   seg	
   blir	
   prioritert,	
   slik	
   som	
   skoler	
   og	
  
uteområder	
  
	
  
3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Vi	
  ønsker	
  så	
  snart	
  som	
  råd	
  å	
  ha	
  et	
  møte	
  med	
  initiativene	
  dere	
  nevner	
   for	
  å	
  gå	
   i	
  dialog	
  
med	
  hver	
  enkelt	
  om	
  hvordan	
  vi	
   sammen	
  på	
  best	
  mulig	
  måte	
  kan	
  sikre	
  gode	
  vilkår	
   for	
  
dem.	
  De	
  er	
  alle	
  hver	
  for	
  seg	
  svært	
  viktige	
  bidrag	
  til	
  å	
  skape	
  den	
  kulturbyen	
  vi	
  ønsker	
  oss	
  
som	
  viser	
  bredden	
  av	
  alle	
  kunstuttrykk	
  vi	
  setter	
  sånn	
  pris	
  på	
  og	
  vil	
  ivareta	
  på	
  best	
  mulig	
  
måte	
   slik	
   at	
   Hordaland	
   kan	
   bli	
   et	
   enda	
   viktigere	
   kulturfylke	
   i	
   fremtiden.	
   Vi	
   har	
   også	
  
foreslått	
  å	
  starte	
  kompetanseoverførende	
  nettverk	
  slik	
  at	
  gode	
  initiativer	
  kan	
  spres	
  over	
  
hele	
  fylket.	
  Arbeiderpartiet	
  har	
  en	
  klar	
  målsetting	
  om	
  at	
  kunst	
  og	
  kultur	
  skal	
  bli	
  en	
  aktiv	
  
driver	
   i	
   utvikling	
   av	
   samfunn	
   og	
   næring.	
   Vi	
   har	
   vært	
   opptatt	
   av	
   å	
   koble	
   mot	
   den	
  
kulturelle	
  skolesekken,	
  spaserstokk	
  og	
  bæremeis,	
  samt	
  verdiskaping,	
  reiselivssatsing	
  og	
  
kunstens	
  egenverdi	
  i	
  et	
  levende	
  demokrati	
  
	
  
4:	
   Vil	
   dere	
   sikre	
   fremtidig	
   drift	
   av	
   Visp	
   –	
   Produsentenheten	
   for	
   visuell	
   kunst?	
  
Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Vi	
  mener	
  Visp	
  er	
  et	
  kjærkomment	
  tiltak	
  som	
  det	
  har	
  vært	
  behov	
  for	
  lenge.	
  Vi	
  ønsker	
  å	
  gå	
  
i	
  dialog	
  med	
  dem	
  for	
  å	
  sikre	
  dem	
  en	
  forutsigbar	
  fremtid.	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
	
  



SVAR:	
  Vi	
  ønsker	
  å	
  støtte	
  HKS	
  økonomisk,	
  gjerne	
  i	
  et	
  samarbeid	
  med	
  fylkeskommunen.	
  
Vi	
  er	
  opptatt	
  av	
  	
  at	
  Bergen	
  skal	
  være	
  en	
  kulturell	
  motor	
  for	
  resten	
  av	
  region/Vestlandet,	
  
men	
  også	
  sammen	
  med	
  andre	
  kunstuttrykk	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Vi	
   ønsker	
   en	
   gjennomgang	
   av	
   alle	
   stipender	
   og	
   søknadsbaserte	
   tilskudd	
   som	
   gis	
   fra	
  
Fylkeskommunen	
  ettersom	
  vi	
  ikke	
  mener	
  dette	
  fungerer	
  som	
  det	
  skal.	
  Det	
  er	
  for	
  mange	
  
små	
   stipender/tilskudd	
   og	
   det	
   er	
   for	
   lite	
   struktur	
   i	
   forhold	
   til	
   tildelingen.	
   Hordaland	
  
fylkeskommune	
  har	
  for	
  lenge	
  ikke	
  vært	
  sitt	
  ansvar	
  bevisst	
  på	
  kulturfeltet	
  og	
  vi	
  ønsker,	
  i	
  
samarbeid	
   med	
   aktørene,	
   å	
   endre	
   dette.	
   Og,	
   for	
   å	
   være	
   konkret;	
   ja,	
   vi	
   mener	
  
billedkunstnerstipendet	
  er	
  for	
  lavt.	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
Venstre:	
  innsendt	
  av	
  Tallak	
  Rundholt,	
  Leder,	
  Venstres	
  valgkampsekretariat	
  i	
  
Bergen	
  og	
  Hordaland	
  
A.	
  
Spørsmål:	
  
	
  
1:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
   Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  
Bergen	
  2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Venstre	
   vil.	
   dersom	
   vi	
   kommer	
   i	
   posisjon	
   arbeide	
   for	
   at	
   vi	
   i	
   løpet	
   av	
   den	
   nye	
  	
  
valgperioden	
  starter	
  opp	
  med	
  å	
  ta	
  inn	
  igjen	
  etterslepet	
  	
  fra	
  de	
  siste	
  fire	
  årene,	
  slik	
  at	
  vi	
  
kan	
  nå	
  målsetning	
  i	
  kunstplanen	
  som	
  forutsatt	
  i	
  2017	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  	
  
Ja.	
   Venstre	
   ønsker	
   å	
   prioritere	
   dette	
   i	
   investeringsbudsjettene	
   i	
   årene	
   som	
   kommer.	
  
Venstre	
  vil	
  også	
  ta	
  initiativ	
  til	
  at	
  Byrådet	
  legger	
  frem	
  en	
  	
  sak	
  om	
  dette	
  for	
  Bystyret.	
  
	
  
3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Venstre	
  har	
  ikke	
  utarbeidet	
  konkret	
  politikk	
  på	
  dette.	
  	
  
	
  
4:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  sikre	
  fremtidig	
  drift	
  av	
  	
  
Visp	
  –	
  Produsentenheten	
  for	
  visuell	
  kunst?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Ja.	
  	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
   Venstre	
   vil	
   at	
  Bergen	
   skal	
   ta	
   et	
   større	
   ansvar	
   for	
   regional	
   kulturutvikling	
  og	
   at	
  
Bergen	
  	
  kommune	
  skal	
  oppfylle	
  løftene	
  i	
  kunstplanen	
  om	
  et	
  kommunalt	
  	
  driftstilskudd.	
  
Når	
  det	
  er	
  sagt	
  så	
  mener	
  Bergen	
  Venstre	
  at	
  fylkeskommunen	
  i	
  større	
  grad	
  enn	
  i	
  dag	
  må	
  
ta	
  ansvar	
  regionale	
  institusjoner.	
  	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  	
  
Hordaland	
   Venstre	
   har	
   programfestet	
   en	
   egen	
   fylkeskommunal	
   stipendordning	
   for	
  
kunst-­‐	
  og	
  kulturarbeidere	
  som	
  vil	
  komme	
  i	
  tillegg	
  til	
  dagens	
  ordning..	
  	
  

	
  



	
  
Rødt	
  Hordaland:	
  svar	
  innsendt	
  fra	
  Sofie	
  Marhaug,	
  valgkampsekretær	
  for	
  
Rødt	
  Hordaland	
  
	
  
Spørsmål:	
  
1:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
   Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  
Bergen	
  2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
For	
  det	
  første	
  er	
  det	
  positivt	
  at	
  man	
  har	
  vedtatt	
  en	
  egen	
  kunstplan	
  for	
  Bergen.	
  Denne	
  må	
  
følges	
  opp,	
  og	
  videreutvikles	
  de	
  kommende	
  årene,	
  i	
  samarbeid	
  med	
  folk	
  som	
  jobber	
  med	
  
kunst	
   i	
  Bergen.	
  Så	
  må	
  det	
  selvsagt	
  arbeides	
  for	
  at	
  alle	
  midlene	
  som	
  er	
  satt	
  av	
  i	
  planen,	
  
faktisk	
   deles	
   ut.	
   I	
   neste	
   omgang	
   må	
   man	
   også	
   vurdere	
   å	
   øke	
   beløpene,	
   særlig	
   på	
  
stipendene.	
  	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Ja,	
  vi	
  vil	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  denne.	
  Det	
  er	
  flott	
  at	
  kommunen	
  vil	
  vise	
  frem	
  kunst,	
  og	
  
at	
  den	
  verdsetter	
  estetikk	
  i	
  det	
  offentlige	
  rom,	
  som	
  når	
  ut	
  til	
  vanlige	
  folk.	
  
	
  
3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Det	
  er	
  viktig	
  å	
  støtte	
  de	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativene,	
  med	
  økonomisk	
  støtte,	
  og	
  hjelp	
  til	
  å	
  
finne	
  gode	
   tomter/plasser	
  å	
  være,	
   for	
  å	
   sikre	
  et	
  kunstnerisk	
  mangfold	
   i	
  byen,	
  og	
   for	
  å	
  
gjøre	
  det	
  mulig	
  for	
  flere	
  å	
  utøve	
  kunst.	
  
	
  
4:	
   Vil	
   dere	
   sikre	
   fremtidig	
   drift	
   av	
   Visp	
   –	
   Produsentenheten	
   for	
   visuell	
   kunst?	
  
Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Visp	
  gjør	
  en	
  helt	
  ok	
  jobb.	
  Det	
  er	
  likevel	
  en	
  liten	
  stilling,	
  som	
  ikke	
  nødvendigvis	
  utgjør	
  en	
  
veldig	
  stor	
  forskjell.	
  Man	
  bør	
  vurdere	
  om	
  dette	
  er	
  riktig	
  pengebruk.	
  Det	
  vil	
  kanskje	
  være	
  
mer	
   hensiktsmessig	
   å	
   bruke	
   mer	
   midler	
   på	
   Hordaland	
   Kunstsenter,	
   med	
   en	
  
fulltidsstilling	
  der,	
  fremfor	
  å	
  sikre	
  fremtidig	
  drift	
  av	
  Visp.	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
	
  



SVAR:	
  
Det	
  er	
  for	
  dårlig	
  at	
  Hordaland	
  Kunstsenter	
  ikke	
  får	
  støtte	
  av	
  Bergen	
  kommune.	
  Senteret	
  
ligger	
  i	
  Bergen,	
  og	
  er	
  et	
  viktig	
  kulturelt	
  tilskudd	
  for	
  kommunen.	
  Det	
  er	
  også	
  viktig,	
  da	
  det	
  
befinner	
  seg	
  på	
  et	
  mellomnivå	
  mellom	
  de	
  store	
  kunsthallene	
  og	
  de	
  små	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  
initiativene.	
   Derfor	
   må	
   vi	
   få	
   på	
   plass	
   en	
   fast	
   tilskuddsordning	
   for	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter.	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Ja.	
  Det	
  bør	
  være	
  minst	
  like	
  bra	
  som	
  i	
  Sogn	
  og	
  Fjordane,	
  og	
  som	
  f.eks.	
  Sparebanken	
  Vest	
  
sin	
  stipendordning	
  som	
  ligger	
  på	
  det	
  samme	
  nivået	
  som	
  Sogn	
  og	
  Fjordane.	
  
Fylkeskommunen	
  må	
  vise	
  at	
  de	
  er	
  minst	
  like	
  opptatt	
  av	
  å	
  fremme	
  kunst	
  som	
  det	
  private.	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  
SV:	
  innsendt	
  av	
  Espen	
  Edvardsen	
  
	
  
	
  
1:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  kunstplanen	
  for	
  Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
  (Kunstbyen	
  Bergen	
  
2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  JA.	
  Vi	
  har	
  påpekt	
  manglende	
  oppfølging.	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  JA.	
  Kunst	
  er	
  å	
  anse	
  som	
  en	
  del	
  av	
  vår	
  infrastruktur.	
  
	
  
3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Vi	
  vil	
  lytte	
  til	
  kunstmiljøet,	
  og	
  finne	
  gode	
  modeller	
  som	
  sikrer	
  drift	
  og	
  investering.	
  
	
  
4:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  sikre	
  fremtidig	
  drift	
  av	
  Visp	
  –	
  Produsentenheten	
  for	
  visuell	
  kunst?	
  
Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
JA.	
  Visp	
  har	
  vært	
  et	
  positivt	
  tilskudd	
  til	
  Kunstbergen.	
  
	
  
5:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  oppfølgingen	
  om	
  et	
  fast	
  tilskudd	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Kunstsenter/	
  
HKS?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  JA.	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  JA.	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  

Hordaland	
  Senterparti:	
  Innsendt	
  av	
  Laila	
  Melkevoll,	
  Fylkessekretær	
  
Hordaland	
  Senterparti	
  
	
  
Spørsmål:	
  
1:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
   Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  
Bergen	
  2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Bergen	
  Senterparti	
  ønsker	
   å	
  øke	
  kulturbudsjettet	
   i	
   byen,	
  og	
  dermed	
  også	
  disse	
  
rammene,	
  men	
  har	
  ikke	
  tatt	
  presist	
  stilling	
  til	
  eksakte	
  beløp.	
  
	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Bergen	
  Senterparti	
  forholder	
  seg	
  til	
  vedtaket	
  i	
  2001,	
  og	
  ved	
  et	
  rødgrønt	
  byråd,	
  vil	
  
dette	
  løftet	
  igjen	
  innfris.	
  
	
  
3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
   Vi	
   vil	
   aktivt	
   støtte	
   slike	
   tiltak,	
   av	
   flere	
   grunner.	
  Vi	
   har	
   en	
   ideologi	
   	
   om	
  å	
   støtte	
  
frivillighet/frie	
   engasjement.	
   Vi	
   mener	
   at	
   kunstnerstyrte	
   initiativer	
   gir	
   bedre	
   bruk	
   av	
  
ressursene	
  og	
   større	
  grad	
  av	
   suksess,	
   enn	
   f.eks	
  ved	
  å	
  bruka	
   store	
  offentlige	
  midler	
  på	
  
investeringer	
  i	
  anlegg,	
  som	
  ikke	
  får	
  midler	
  til	
  å	
  holde	
  driften	
  gående.	
  
	
  
4:	
   Vil	
   dere	
   sikre	
   fremtidig	
   drift	
   av	
   Visp	
   –	
   Produsentenheten	
   for	
   visuell	
   kunst?	
  
Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Ja,	
  dette	
  ligger	
  både	
  i	
  kommunalt	
  og	
  fylkeskommunalt	
  vedtak.	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
   Kjenner	
   ikke	
   eksakt	
   til	
   årasaken	
   for	
   at	
   det	
   ikke	
   ytes	
   tilskudd.	
   PÅ	
   generelt	
  
grunnlag	
  er	
  vi	
  positive	
  til	
  å	
  yte	
  kommunal	
  støtte,	
  jfr.	
  Svar	
  i	
  spm	
  3.	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  Ja,	
  dette	
  må	
  økes	
  også	
  i	
  Hordaland.	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



	
  

Senterpartiet	
  Bergen:	
  innsendt	
  av	
  Ove	
  Sverre	
  Bjørdal,	
  Gruppeleiar	
  
Bergen	
  bystyre	
  (SP)/1.	
  kandidat	
  valet	
  2011	
  
	
  
Spørsmål:	
  
1:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   følge	
   opp	
   kunstplanen	
   for	
   Bergen	
  med	
  midler?	
   (Kunstbyen	
  
Bergen	
  2008	
  –	
  2017)	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Kunstplanen	
  er	
  et	
  prioritert	
  området	
  for	
  Senterpartiet.	
  Vi	
  vil	
  følge	
  opp	
  denne	
  planen	
  så	
  
langt	
  det	
  er	
  mulig	
  innfor	
  kommunens	
  totale	
  økonomi.	
  Det	
  rår	
  usikkerhet	
  om	
  hvor	
  stort	
  
underskudd	
   egentlig	
   Bergen	
   kommune	
   har	
   som	
   følge	
   av	
   byrådets	
   ulovlige	
   budsjetter,	
  
samt	
  overskridelsen	
  på	
  svømmeanlegget.	
  	
  
	
  
2:	
  Vil	
  dere	
  prioritere	
  å	
  gjennomføre	
  Bergen	
  Kommunes	
  utsmykkingsordning	
  med	
  
1,2	
  %	
  regelen?	
  Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Senterpartiet	
  vil	
  øke	
  den	
  opp	
  til	
  1,2	
  %	
  slik	
  det	
  vedtatt.	
  	
  
	
  
3:	
  Hvordan	
  vil	
  dere	
  følge	
  opp	
  etableringer	
  og	
  drift	
  av	
  kunstnerstyrte	
  initiativer	
  og	
  	
  
kunstnerstyrte	
  visningsrom	
  i	
  Bergen/	
  Hordaland?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Senterpartiet	
  vil	
  gi	
  driftstilskudd	
  til	
  slike.	
  	
  
	
  
4:	
   Vil	
   dere	
   sikre	
   fremtidig	
   drift	
   av	
   Visp	
   –	
   Produsentenheten	
   for	
   visuell	
   kunst?	
  
Hvorfor/	
  hvorfor	
  ikke?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Senterpartiet	
  vil	
  medvirke	
  til	
  å	
  sikre	
  fremtidig	
  drift.	
  	
  
	
  
5:	
   Hvordan	
   vil	
   dere	
   prioritere	
   oppfølgingen	
   om	
   et	
   fast	
   tilskudd	
   til	
   Hordaland	
  
Kunstsenter/	
  HKS?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Senterpartiet	
  vil	
  gi	
  årlig	
  driftstilskudd	
  i	
  samsvar	
  med	
  planen.	
  	
  
	
  
I	
  forhold	
  til	
  Hordaland	
  Fylkeskommune:	
  
6.	
  Vil	
  dere	
  gå	
  inn	
  for	
  en	
  økning	
  av	
  kunstnerstipendet	
  til	
  HFK?	
  
	
  
SVAR:	
  
Senterpartiet	
  vil	
  støtte	
  å	
  øke	
  stipendet	
  tilsvarende	
  det	
  som	
  Sogn	
  og	
  Fjordane	
  har.	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  


